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December 15, 2025 
 
VIA ELECTRONIC FILING 
 
Utah Public Service Commission 
Heber M. Wells Building, 4th Floor 
160 East 300 South 
Salt Lake City, UT 84114 
 
Attention: Gary Widerburg 
  Commission Administrator 
 
RE: Docket No. 25-R318-01 Proposed Rulemaking Concerning Utah Code §§ 54-26-101 

to -901, Large-Scale Electric Service Requirements  
Rocky Mountain Power Comments 

 
Per the October 31, 2025 Notice of Proposed Rule issued by the Utah Public Service Commission 
(“Commission”), filed with the Office of Administrative Rules (OAR), PacifiCorp files these 
comments.  
 
The Company supports the administrative rules proposed by the Commission in its Notice of 
Proposed Rule, filed on October 31, 2025. The Company appreciates the time and efforts made by 
all intervenors in this proceeding.   
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
Jana Saba  
Director, Regulation and Regulatory Operations 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

Docket No. 25-R318-01 
 

I hereby certify that on December 15, 2025, a true and correct copy of the foregoing was 
served by electronic mail to the following: 
 
Utah Office of Consumer Services 
Michele Beck mbeck@utah.gov 
 ocs@utah.gov  
Cameron Irmas cirmas@utah.gov    
Division of Public Utilities 
 dpudatarequest@utah.gov 
Assistant Attorney General 
Patricia Schmid pschmid@agutah.gov 
Robert Moore rmoore@agutah.gov 
Patrick Grecu pgrecu@agutah.gov  
Calpine Energy Solutions LLC 
Gregory M. Adams greg@richardsonadams.com  
Greg Bass greg.bass@calpinesolutions.com  
Utah Association of Energy Users 
Phillip J. Russell prussell@jdrslaw.com  
Interwest Energy Alliance 
Hunter Holman hunter@interwest.org  
Chris Leger chris@interwest.org  
Enyo Renewable Energy, LLC 
Sommer J. Moser sommer@pepplemoser.com. 
Christine Mikell christine@enyo-energy.com  
Jacob Simmons jacob@enyo-energy.com  
NRG Energy and Tract 
Chad Baker ccbaker@hollandhart.com  
Thorvald A. Nelson tnelson@hollandhart.com  
Abigail C. Briggerman acbriggerman@hollandhart.com  
Cem Turhal cem.turhal@nrg.com  
Dennis Bartlett dennis.bartlett@tract.com  
Orijit Ghoshal orijit.ghoshal@tract.com  
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Enchanted Rock 
Scott D. Lipton slipton@enchantedrock.com  
Rocky Mountain Power 
Data Request Response 
Center 

datarequest@pacificorp.com 

Jana Saba 
 
Max Backlund 

jana.saba@pacificorp.com  
utahdockets@pacificorp.com 
max.backlund@pacificorp.com 

Ajay Kumar 
Katherine Smith 

Ajay.kumar@pacificorp.com 
Katherine.smith@pacificorp.com 

 
 

_____________________________ 
Carrie Meyer 
Manager, Discovery & Regulatory Operations 
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